1800.4100 CERTIFICATE OF LICENSURE OR CERTIFICATION.

Subpart 1. Licensure as professional engineer. The board shall issue to each applicant who has successfully completed the education, examination, and experience requirements in part 1800.2500 a certificate of licensure giving the licensee authority to practice engineering as defined by Minnesota Statutes, section 326.02, subdivision 3. This certificate shall be in effect for a period ending June 30 of the even-numbered year of the biennium in which the certificate is issued, after which date the certificate will expire unless renewed. Applicants who are licensed by comity from other states, having met the Minnesota licensure requirements, shall be issued certificates of licensure in the same manner as provided in this part.

Subp. 2. Licensure as land surveyor. The board shall issue to each applicant who has successfully completed the education, examination, and experience requirements in part 1800.3505 a certificate of licensure giving the licensee authority to practice land surveying as defined by Minnesota Statutes, section 326.02, subdivision 4. This certificate shall be in effect for a period ending June 30 of the even-numbered year of the biennium in which the certificate is issued, after which date the certificate will expire unless renewed. Applicants who are licensed by comity from other states, having met the Minnesota licensure requirements, shall be issued certificates of licensure in the same manner as provided in this part.

Subp. 3. Licensure as architect. The board shall issue to each applicant who has successfully completed the education, examination, and experience requirements in part 1800.1000 a certificate of licensure giving the licensee authority to practice architecture as defined by Minnesota Statutes, section 326.02, subdivision 2. This certificate shall be in effect for a period ending June 30 of the even-numbered year of the biennium in which the certificate is issued, after which date the certificate will expire unless renewed. Applicants who are licensed by comity from other states, having met the Minnesota licensure requirements, shall be issued certificates of licensure in the same manner as provided in this part.

Subp. 4. Licensure as landscape architect. The board shall issue to each applicant who has successfully completed the education, examination, and experience requirements in part 1800.1500 a certificate of licensure giving the licensee authority to practice landscape architecture as defined by Minnesota Statutes, section 326.02, subdivision 4a. This certificate shall be in effect for a period ending June 30 of the even-numbered year of the biennium in which the certificate is issued, after which date the certificate will expire unless renewed. Applicants who are licensed by comity from other states, having met the Minnesota licensure requirements, shall be issued certificates of licensure in the same manner as provided in this part.

Subp. 5. Licensure as professional geologist. The board shall issue to each applicant who has successfully completed the education, examination, and experience requirements in part 1800.3910 for geologists a certificate of licensure giving the licensee authority to practice geology as defined by Minnesota Statutes, section 326.02, subdivision 3a. This certificate shall be in effect for a period ending June 30 of the even-numbered year of the biennium in which the certificate is issued, after which date the certificate will expire unless renewed. Applicants who are licensed by comity from other states or by submission of records, having met the Minnesota licensure requirements, shall be issued certificates of licensure in the same manner as provided in this part.

MINNESOTA RULES

Subp. 6. Licensure as professional soil scientist. The board shall issue to each applicant who has successfully completed the education, examination, and experience requirements in part 1800.3910 for soil scientists a certificate of licensure giving the licensee authority to practice soil science as defined by Minnesota Statutes, section 326.02, subdivision 3a. This certificate shall be in effect for a period ending June 30 of the even-numbered year of the biennium in which the certificate is issued, after which date the certificate will expire unless renewed. Applicants who are licensed by comity from other states or by submission of records, having met the Minnesota licensure requirements, shall be issued certificates of licensure in the same manner as provided in this part.

Subp. 7. Certification as interior designer. The board shall issue to each applicant who has successfully completed the education, examination, and experience requirements of part 1800.2100 a certificate authorizing the certificate holder to use the title "Certified Interior Designer." This certificate shall be in effect for a period ending June 30 of the even-numbered year of the biennium in which the certificate is issued, after which the certificate shall expire unless renewed. A person whose certificate expires shall not use the title "Certified Interior Designer" until a certificate is reissued. Applicants who are certified by comity under part 1800.0800 shall be issued certificates as provided in this part.

Statutory Authority: *MS s 214.12; 326.06* **History:** *18 SR 2174; 21 SR 1427; 22 SR 90; 43 SR 89* **Published Electronically:** *August 16, 2018*